

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNIVERSAL MUSLIM ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-537 (TSC)

Electronically Filed

Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION
TO STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING SUPREME COURT REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants’ Petition for Certiorari Does Not Warrant a Stay.	3
A. It Is Unlikely That Defendants Will Prevail Before the Supreme Court.	5
B. A Supreme Court Decision Will Not Resolve All Legal Issues In This Case.	5
II. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden To Demonstrate a Stay Is Necessary.	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Abdah v. Bush</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-1254, 2005 WL 711814 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005).....	10
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	5
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F. 3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2288 (2014)	7
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-0050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)	5
<i>Holland v. ACL Transp. Servs, LLC</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2011)	8, 9
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 2273306 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'g</i> No. 17-cv-361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	6
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 2273306 (filed June 1, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)	10
<i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. La. 2009).....	4
<i>Via Christi Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Civ. A. No. 09-02060 (CKK), 2011 WL 13161451 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2011)	4
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Adam Liptak and Peter Baker, *Trump Promotes Original ‘Travel Ban,’ Eroding His Legal Case*, NEW YORK TIMES, June 5, 2017.....2

Donald J. Trump, Twitter (@realDonaldTrump),
<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871674214356484096>.....2

Donald J. Trump, Twitter (@realDonaldTrump),
<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871899511525961728>.....3

Donald J. Trump, Twitter (@realDonaldTrump),
<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871677472202477568>.....3

Donald J. Trump, Twitter (@realDonaldTrump),
<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871679061847879682>.....3

Donald J. Trump, Twitter (@realDonaldTrump),
<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871675245043888128>.....3

Protecting The Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into The United States,
 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017).....2

Veronica Stracqualursi and Adam Kelsey, *Consider Trump’s tweets to be ‘official statements,’ says Spicer*, ABC News, June 6, 2017,
<http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/trumps-tweets-official-statements-spicer/story?id=47871334>.....3

16 C. Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3921.2 (3d ed. 2017).....7
